
1 
 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO GROUND LEASE 
 

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM is to that Ground Lease entered into on September 10, 2016 
and as amended on _January 2, 2018 by and between the County of Siskiyou (“Lessor”) and 
Duane Brooks (“Lessee”) and is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the 
Board and signed by all other parties to it. 

 
WHEREAS, the Base Rent and County Adjustment Factor for all Airport Leases was 

modified, passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors on May 16, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee desire to incorporate the adopted changes into the 

current lease; and 

WHEREAS, Exhibit “C” needs to be revised to reflect the new Base Rent and County 

Adjustment Factor. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph _4a_ of the Lease, Base Rent, shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety with 

“Base Rent.  On the Commencement Date, Lessee shall pay County an annual base rental in the 

amount of Nine Hundred and Three Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($_903.67_) per year (“Base 

Rent”). Rent is to be paid in full on the Commencement Date and thereafter on each yearly 

anniversary of the Commencement Date.” 

Paragraph _4a_ of the Lease, Annual Base Rent Increase, shall be deleted and replaced in 

its entirety with “On the first anniversary of the Commencement Date, and each anniversary 

thereafter, the Base Rent shall be increased by the current County Adjustment Factor. This will 

determine the new “Base Rent” for the new year. The County "Adjustment Factor" shall be a 

percentage calculated as follows: Beginning January 1, 2023, and every three (3) year period 

thereafter, the annual rent increase shall be determined by calculating the average annual 

California Consumer Price Index for all areas and all consumers as reported by the State of 

California, Department of Industrial Relations ("CPI"), for the preceding three (3) years, with the 

resulting adjusted CPI applied for that year and the two (2) years that follow. However, the 

Adjustment Factor shall not be less than one percent (1%) nor more than six percent (6%).” 

Exhibit “C” shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “C”, attached 

hereto and hereby incorporated by reference. 

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



2 
 

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have executed this _Second_ addendum on the 
dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute this 
agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.   
 

LESSOR:  COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:________________    __________________________ 
       ED VALENZUELA, CHAIR 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 
 
 
 
 

LESSEE: DUANE BROOKS 
 
 
Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
 
 
 

Fund Org Account Amount FY 

5230 302060 531100 $903.67 2023-2024 

5230 302060 531100 $942.48 2024-2025 

5230 302060 531100 $984.06 2025-2026 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789

12/20/2023



Tenant: Duane Brooks WE1020 Total Square Footage: 2,772.00       

Year of 

Lease

Lease Date        July-

June  Initial Rate 

 Monthly 

Rent 

Payment 

 Total Rent 

Amount Per Year 

 Adjustment 

Factor 

1st Year 23/24 0.326$           75.306$         903.67$                 4.414%

2nd Year 24/25 0.340$           78.540$         942.48$                 4.414%

3rd Year 25/26 0.355$           82.005$         984.06$                 4.414%

4th Year TBD TBD TBD TBD

5th Year

6th Year

7th Year

8th Year

9th Year

10th Year

Exhibit C - Base Rent 

Ground Lease/Hanger #8

Exhibit C - Base Rent.xlsxBROOKS.xlsx Page 1 of 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



1 
 

FIRST ADDENDUM TO AIRPORT GROUND LEASE 

 

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM is to that Ground Lease entered into on January 2, 2018 by 

and between the County of Siskiyou (“Lessor”) and Duane Brooks (“Lessee”) and is entered into 

on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to it. 

 

WHEREAS, the Lessee desires to extend the footprint of his hangar by 1320 square feet, 

making the total square feet of the hangar 2772 square feet; and 

 

WHEREAS, the cost of the property to be provided under the Lease is expected to 

exceed the amount provided in the Lease; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable under 

the Lease; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Base Rent Schedule, Exhibit C, needs to be replaced to reflect the 

county adjustment factor annual rent increase. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Paragraph 2 of the Lease, Premises, shall be amended to extend the size of the 

premises to 2772 square feet at $0.312 per square foot, beginning on September 10, 2022; and 

 

Paragraph 4 of the Lease, Rent and Security Deposit, shall be amended as follows: As of 

September 10, 2022, the annual base rental payable by lessee to the County shall be increased 

to the amount of Eight Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($864.86); and  

 

Paragraph 4a of the Lease, Annual Base Rent Increase, shall be deleted and replaced in 

its entirety with “Annual Rent Increase.  On the first anniversary of the Commencement Date, 

and each anniversary thereafter, the annual rent shall be increased by the then-current County 

Adjustment Factor. The County “Adjustment Factor” shall be a percentage by calculating the 

average annual California Consumer Price Index for all areas and all consumers as reported by 

the State of California, Department of Industrial relations (“CPI”), for the preceding five (5) years, 

with the resulting adjusted CPI applied for that year and the four (4) years that follow; provided, 

however, that the Adjustment factor shall not be less than one percent (1%) nor more than three 

percent (3%);” and   

 

Exhibit “C,” Base Rent Schedule, shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit 

“C,” Base Rent, attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Lessee have executed this First Addendum on the 

dates set forth below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to execute this 

agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her execution is made. 

     

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 

 

 

Date: ________________      __  ____________________      __ 

      BRANDON A. CRISS, CHAIR 

      Board of Supervisors 

      County of Siskiyou 

      State of California 

ATTEST: 

LAURA BYNUM 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

 

 

By: _________________       __ 

      Deputy 

Lessee: Duane Brooks 

 

Date: _____________________  _________________________ 

 

 

      

ACCOUNTING: 

Fund  Organization  Account 

5230  302060  531100 

 

 

Annual Rent Due   Annual Rent Due Date 

$864.86    9/10/22 

TBD     9/10/23 

TBD      9/10/24 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042AB

10/10/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAA

10/20/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



Pg. 1 of 1

Tenant: Total Square Footage: 2,772.00       

Year of 

Lease Anniversary Date  Initial Rate 

 Annual Rent 

Payment 

 Adjustment 

Factor 

1st Year 9/10/2022 to 9/9/2023 0.312$           864.86$                 1.991

2nd Year 9/10/2023 to 9/9/2024 TBD TBD

3rd Year 9/10/2024 to 9/9/2024 TBD TBD

4th Year 9/10/2025 to 9/9/2025 TBD TBD

5th Year -$                       

6th Year to -$                       

7th Year to -$                       

8th Year to -$                       

9th Year to -$                       

10th Year to -$                       

11th Year to -$                       

12th Year to -$                       

13th Year to -$                       

14th Year to -$                       

15th Year to -$                       

16th Year to -$                       

17th Year to -$                       

18th Year to -$                       

19th Year to -$                       

20th Year to -$                       

21st Year to -$                       

22nd Year to -$                       

23rd Year to -$                       

24th Year to -$                       

25th Year to -$                       

26th Year to -$                       

27th Year to -$                       

28th Year to -$                       

29th Year to -$                       

30th Year to -$                       

Exhibit C - Base Rent 

Duane Brooks

Exhibit C - Base Rate for Ground Lease.xlsx

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7E75EF43-1E5E-495D-87C3-EB690B9042ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 70829835-BA9D-47DE-AB75-478F9BF6AEAADocuSign Envelope ID: 3192F476-8173-4731-AF9C-B92D9432C789


	Exhibit C - Base Rent.xlsxBROOKS.pdf
	Blank

	Agenda Worksheet.pdf
	Agenda Worksheet


		2023-12-21T08:33:56-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




